therein specified, in an amount equal to five percent (5%) for each calendar year from the operative date of the

last salary adjustment; and

WHEREAS, more than twenty- one years have passed since the last compensation increase.  Applying a

salary increase of 5% per year since the last adjustment in 2002 would have resulted in a current monthly salary

of one thousand two hundred and thirty dollars ($1,230); and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the City Council salary has not kept pace with inflation and

adjusting its salary to that provided by state law may help the city council to become more diverse because

increased compensation can help individuals from across different income levels receive sufficient income from

[...]

pursuant to Government Code section 36516( g)(2). 

Section 2. Section 2.03.020 of the San Mateo Municipal Code is added to Chapter 2.03 as follows: 

Council Member Compensation

2.03.020 City Council Compensation

Effective January 6, 2025, council members shall receive a monthly salary of one thousand two hundred

dollars ($ 1,200) per month in accordance with City Charter section 2.03 and Government Code section 36516.   

Section 3. Environmental Determination. Adoption of this ordinance does not qualify as a “project” pursuant to

the California Environmental Quality Act (“ CEQA”), because it is an organizational or administrative activity that